

Nos. 16-1364; 16-1365; 16-1366; 16-1367
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

NORTH SOUND CAPITAL LLC, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MERCK & CO INC., *et al.*
Defendants-Appellants.

GIC PRIVATE LIMITED,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MERCK & CO INC., *et al.*
Defendants-Appellants.

GIC PRIVATE LIMITED,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MERCK & CO., INC., *et al.*
Defendants-Appellants.

NORTH SOUND CAPITAL LLC, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MERCK & CO., INC., *et al.*
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) from an Order of the U.S. District Court for
the District of New Jersey, Aug. 26, 2015, C.A. Nos. 3:14-00242 (FLW);
3:14-00241 (FLW); 3:13-07241 (FLW); 3:13-07240 (FLW)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

May 31, 2016

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Applying the <i>American Pipe</i> Rule to Claims Subject to 28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2) and 15 U.S.C. § 78t-1(b)(4) Would Not Modify Substantive Rights.	5
A. This Court Should Not Distinguish Limitations and Repose Periods for Rules Enabling Act Purposes.....	6
B. The <i>American Pipe</i> Rule Does Not Modify Substantive Rights.	13
II. Not Applying <i>American Pipe</i> Would Make Class Members’ Right to Recover Dependent on Class Certification and Substantially Impair the Due Process Protection Provided by the Right to Opt Out of a Class Action Seeking Monetary Relief.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	26
LOCAL RULE 31.1(C) CERTIFICATIONS.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	1, 2, 19, 22, 24
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	2
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d. Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	18
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	1
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	3, 4, 6, 19, 20
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	2
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 369 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	21, 22

<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	19
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	20, 21
<i>Grispino v. New England Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	15
<i>Hecht v. United Collection Bur., Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Interfaith Commun. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Jackson v. Nat’l Maritime Union of Am.</i> , 822 F.2d 15 (3d Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int’l Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Knepper v. Rite Aid. Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	7, 8
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	7

Lieberman v. Cambridge Partners, L.L.C.,
432 F.3d 482 (3d Cir. 2005) 7, 8

Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.,
134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)..... 2

Molski v. Gleich,
318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 22

Morse v. Elmira Country Club,
752 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1984) 15

MRL Dev. I, LLC v. Whitecap Inv. Corp.,
__ F.3d __, No. 14-4738,
<http://www2.ca3.uscourts.gov/opinarch/144738p.pdf>
(3d Cir. May 17, 2016) 8

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 18, 22

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 19

Realmonte v. Reeves,
169 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 19, 20

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 1, 14, 16, 17, 18

Sherzer v. Homestar Mort. Servs.,
707 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2013) 12

Smith v. Bayer Corp.,
564 U.S. 299 (2011)..... 1

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 21

Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... 17

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 17

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.,
221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 22

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 1

Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.,
446 U.S. 740 (1980)..... 15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 18, 22

West v. Conrail,
481 U.S. 35 (1987)..... 14, 15

Statutes and Regulations:

15 U.S.C. § 78t-1(b)(4) 4, 5, 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1658(a)..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2) 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 19, 24

Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072 4, 6, 13, 14, 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 4, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23

 Rule 23(b)(1)..... 2

 Rule 23(b)(2)..... 2

 Rule 23(b)(3)..... 2, 18, 22, 23

 Rule 23(c)(2) 19

Rule 23(e)(4)..... 23

Other:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee Notes 21, 24
